

No. 12-1497

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KELLOGG BROWN & ROOT SERVICES, INC., KBR INC.,  
HALLIBURTON COMPANY, AND SERVICE EMPLOYEES  
INTERNATIONAL, PETITIONERS

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA EX REL. BENJAMIN CARTER

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS**

---

JOHN M. FAUST  
LAW OFFICE OF  
JOHN M. FAUST, PLLC  
*1325 G Street, NW  
Suite 500  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 449-7707*

JOHN P. ELWOOD  
*Counsel of Record*  
CRAIG D. MARGOLIS  
JEREMY C. MARWELL  
TIRZAH S. LOLLAR  
KATHLEEN C. NEACE  
VINSON & ELKINS LLP  
*2200 Pennsylvania Ave-  
nue, NW, Suite 500W  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 639-6500  
jelwood@velaw.com*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Questions Presented.....	I
Statement Pursuant To Rule 29.6 .....	II
Table Of Authorities .....	V
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory Provisions Involved.....	1
Statement.....	1
A. Statutory Background .....	4
B. Factual Background.....	12
Summary of Argument .....	16
Argument .....	19
I. The Wartime Suspension Of Limitations Act Does Not Apply To This Civil Case.....	19
A. The WSLA’s Text, History, And Purpose Limit Its Application To Criminal Cases .....	19
B. The Unremarked Deletion Of The Words “Now Indictable” Did Not Fundamentally Transform A Criminal Tolling Provision.....	29
C. Indefinite Tolling Is Particularly Inappropriate For <i>Qui Tam</i> Actions .....	35
D. The WSLA’s Reference To “War” Requires A Formal Declaration .....	38

## IV

E. “Dire” Practical Consequences Further Undermine The Panel’s Rationale .....	41
II. There Is No Basis For The Fourth Circuit’s Atextual One-Case-At-A-Time Rule.....	43
A. The Statutory Text And History Impose No Temporal Limitation On The First-To-File Bar .....	43
B. The Panel’s Reading Conflicts With The Statutory Purpose .....	52
Conclusion.....	59

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Adams v. Woods</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 336 (1805) .....	1, 2
<i>Board of Regents v. Tomanio</i> , 446 U.S. 478 (1980) .....	23
<i>Bridges v. United States</i> , 346 U.S. 209 (1953)..	<i>passim</i>
<i>Campbell v. Redding Med. Ctr.</i> , 421 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	53
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014)....	36
<i>Dugan &amp; McNamara, Inc. v. United States</i> , 127 F. Supp. 801 (Ct. Cl. 1955).....	35
<i>E.L. DuPont DeNemours &amp; Co. v. Davis</i> , 264 U.S. 456 (1924) .....	32
<i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992) .....	21
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	49
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010).....	40
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1216 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil &amp; Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010) .....	8, 52, 53
<i>Grynberg v. Koch Gateway Pipeline Co.</i> , 390 F.3d 1276 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	7, 54, 57

VI

<b>Cases—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>In re Natural Gas Royalties</i> <i>Qui Tam Litig. (CO2 Appeals)</i> , 566 F.3d 956 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	50, 58
<i>Johnson v. Ry. Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 454 (1975) .....	22
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997) .....	20, 25
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993) .....	46
<i>Marzani v. United States</i> , 168 F.2d 133 (D.C. Cir. 1948) .....	26
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) .....	41
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012) .....	40
<i>Pennsylvania v. Nelson</i> , 350 U.S. 497 (1956) .....	20
<i>Pettis ex rel. United States v. Morrison-Knudsen</i> <i>Co.</i> , 577 F.2d 668 (9th Cir. 1978) .....	6, 47
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated</i> <i>Bank</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2065 (2012) .....	36
<i>Robers v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1854 (2014) .....	21
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000) .....	37
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983) .....	46
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995) .....	40
<i>United States ex rel. Batiste v. SLM Corp.</i> , 659 F.3d 1204 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>

VII

<b>Cases—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States ex rel. Branch Consultants v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 560 F.3d 371 (5th Cir. 2009)....	57
<i>United States ex rel. Carroll v. Planned Parenthood Gulf Coast, Inc.</i> , Civ. No. H-12-3505, 2014 WL 1933554 (S.D. Tex. May 14, 2014).....	42
<i>United States ex rel. Carter v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 710 F.3d 171 (2013).....	1
<i>United States ex rel. Carter v. Halliburton Co.</i> , No. 1:13-cv-1188 (E.D. Va. May 2, 2014).....	16
<i>United States ex rel. Chovanec v. Apria Healthcare Grp. Inc.</i> , 606 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	52, 58
<i>United States ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of New York</i> , 556 U.S. 928 (2009).....	51, 56
<i>United States ex rel. Findley v. FPC-Boron Employees’ Club</i> , 105 F.3d 675 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	6
<i>United States ex rel. Friedman v. Eckerd Corp.</i> , 183 F. Supp. 2d 724 (E.D. Pa. 2001).....	57
<i>United States ex rel. Hampton v. Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp.</i> , 318 F.3d 214 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	7
<i>United States ex rel. Jamison v. McKesson Corp.</i> , 649 F.3d 322 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	50



## VIII

<b>Cases—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States ex rel. LaCorte v. SmithKline Beecham Clinical Labs., Inc.</i> , 149 F.3d 227 (3d Cir. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Lujan v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> , 243 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2001).....	43, 44, 54, 57
<i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943) .....	6, 47
<i>United States ex rel. May v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 737 F.3d 908 (4th Cir. 2013).....	57
<i>United States ex rel. McCans v. Armour &amp; Co.</i> , 146 F. Supp. 546 (D.D.C. 1956) .....	34, 35
<i>United States ex rel. Paulos v. Stryker Corp.</i> , Civ. No. 11-0041-CV-W-ODS, 2013 WL 2666346 (W.D. Mo. June 12, 2013).....	42
<i>United States ex rel. Pfeifer v. Ela Med., Inc.</i> , No. 07-cv-1460, 2010 WL 1380167 (D. Colo. Mar. 31, 2010).....	57
<i>United States ex rel. Poteet v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 F.3d 503 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	7, 49
<i>United States ex rel. Powell v. American InterContinental Univ., Inc.</i> , No. 1:08-cv-2277, 2012 WL 2885356 (N.D. Ga. July 12, 2012).....	44
<i>United States ex rel. Sanders v. N. Am. Bus Indus., Inc.</i> , 546 F.3d 288 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	6, 55

IX

<b>Cases—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States ex rel. Shea v. Cellco P’ship</i> , 748 F.3d 338 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Springfield Terminal Ry. Co. v. Quinn</i> , 14 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	7, 47, 52, 53
<i>United States ex rel. Torres v. Kaplan Higher Educ. Corp.</i> , No. 09-cv-21733, 2011 WL 3704707 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 23, 2011).....	57
<i>United States v. Anghaie</i> , No. 1:09-cr-37, 2011 WL 720044 (N.D. Fla. Feb. 21, 2011) .....	39
<i>United States v. Atlantic Research Corp.</i> , 551 U.S. 128 (2007) .....	51
<i>United States v. BNP Paribas SA</i> , 884 F. Supp. 2d 589 (S.D. Tex. 2012) .....	35
<i>United States v. Hougham</i> , 270 F.2d 290 (9th Cir. 1959) .....	34
<i>United States v. Hutto</i> , 256 U.S. 524 (1921).....	21
<i>United States v. Klinger</i> , 199 F.2d 645 (2d Cir. 1952).....	33, 37
<i>United States v. Kolsky</i> , 137 F. Supp. 359 (E.D. Pa. 1955).....	35
<i>United States v. McElvain</i> , 272 U.S. 633 (1926) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Murphy-Cook &amp; Co.</i> , 123 F. Supp. 806 (E.D. Pa. 1954).....	35

<b>Cases—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Noveck</i> , 271 U.S. 201 (1926).....	33
<i>United States v. Obermeier</i> , 186 F.2d 243 (2d Cir. 1950).....	26
<i>United States v. Prosperi</i> , 573 F. Supp. 2d 436 (D. Mass. 2008) .....	41
<i>United States v. Scharton</i> , 285 U.S. 518 (1932) .	32, 33
<i>United States v. Shelton</i> , 816 F. Supp. 1132 (W.D. Tex. 1993) .....	39, 40
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 342 U.S. 225 (1952) .....	28, 31, 33, 42
<i>United States v. W. Titanium, Inc.</i> , No. 08-cr-4229, 2010 WL 2650224 (S.D. Cal. July 1, 2010).....	38, 39, 40
<i>United States v. Weaver</i> , 207 F.2d 796 (5th Cir. 1953) .....	34
<i>United States v. Weaver</i> , 107 F. Supp. 963 (N.D. Ala. 1952) .....	34
<i>United States v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 972 F. Supp. 2d 593 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	42
<i>United States v. Witherspoon</i> , 211 F.2d 858 (6th Cir. 1954) .....	34
<i>UNR Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 962 F.2d 1013 (Fed. Cir. 1992).....	46

XI

<b>Cases—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000) .....	3, 5
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	4, 30, 45
<i>Wimberly v. Labor &amp; Indus. Relations Comm'n of Mo.</i> , 479 U.S. 511 (1987).....	30
<i>Wisconsin v. Amgen, Inc.</i> , 516 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	50
 <b>Statutes and Regulations:</b>	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(V)(ii)(II).....	46
18 U.S.C. § 1 (repealed 1984).....	26
18 U.S.C. § 371 .....	22
18 U.S.C. § 582 (1940 ed.) .....	22
18 U.S.C. § 582 (1946 ed.) .....	22
18 U.S.C. §§ 3281-3301 .....	21
18 U.S.C. § 3282(a).....	21, 22
18 U.S.C. § 3287 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 C.F.R. § 85.3(a)(9).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 544 .....	20
28 U.S.C. § 791 (1940 ed.) .....	22
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1

XII

<b>Statutes and Regulations—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
28 U.S.C. § 1500 .....	45
28 U.S.C. § 1658 .....	22
28 U.S.C. § 2401 .....	20
28 U.S.C. § 2416 .....	39
28 U.S.C. § 2462 .....	20, 23, 32
31 U.S.C. § 232(C) (1952 ed.) .....	34
31 U.S.C. § 235 (1946 ed.) .....	22
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a) .....	5
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1) (2006) .....	4
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(1) .....	4
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(2) .....	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(4) .....	5
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(5) .....	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2) .....	49
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)(1) .....	5
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)(2) .....	5
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(3) .....	46
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4) .....	16, 49, 51
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(A) (2008) .....	8, 50, 51
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(A)(i) .....	50
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(B) (2008) .....	8

### XIII

<b>Statutes and Regulations—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
31 U.S.C. § 3731(b).....	35
31 U.S.C. § 3731(b)(1).....	5
31 U.S.C. § 3731(b)(2).....	5, 6, 13, 36
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-11(a)(5)(B) .....	45
50 U.S.C. § 1829 .....	39
Act of Mar. 22, 1794, 1 Stat. 347.....	1
Act of Nov. 17, 1921, Pub. L. No. 67-92, 42 Stat. 220 .....	9, 23
Act of Dec. 27, 1927, Pub. L. No. 70-3, 45 Stat. 51 .....	9
Act of Aug. 24, 1942, Pub. L. No. 77-706, 56 Stat. 747 .....	10, 24, 30
Act of June 25, 1948, Pub. L. No. 80-772, 62 Stat. 683 .....	<i>passim</i>
Contract Settlement Act of 1944, Pub. L. No. 78-395, 58 Stat. 649 .....	<i>passim</i>
False Claims Amendments Act of 1986, Pub. L. 99-562, 100 Stat. 3153.....	6
Joint Resolution, 42 Stat. 105 (July 2, 1921).....	9
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, 124 Stat. 119 (2010) .....	8
Pub. L. No. 80-773, 62 Stat. 869 (1948) .....	20
Pub. L. No. 89-505, 80 Stat. 305 (1966) .....	39

XIV

**Statutes and Regulations—Continued: Page(s)**

Pub. L. No. 101-650, 104 Stat. 5114 (1990) ..... 22  
Pub. L. No. 102-1, 105 Stat. 3 (1991) ..... 41  
Pub. L. No. 103-359, 108 Stat. 3452 (1994) ..... 39  
Pub. L. No. 110-417, 122 Stat. 4545 (2008) ..... 11  
Surplus Property Act of 1944,  
    Pub. L. No. 78-457, 58 Stat. 765 ..... 11

**Legislative History:**

61 Cong. Rec. 7060 (1921) ..... 23  
88 Cong. Rec. 4759 (1942) ..... 9  
90 Cong. Rec. 6060 (1944) ..... 25  
94 Cong. Rec. 8721 (1948) ..... 25  
132 Cong. Rec. 22,336 (1986) ..... 48  
*False Claims Reform Act: Hearing on S. 1562*  
    *Before the Subcomm. on Admin. Practice and*  
    *Procedure of the S. Judiciary Comm.,*  
    99th Cong. (1986) ..... 52  
H.R. Rep. No. 67-365 (1921) ..... 23, 29, 31  
H.R. Rep. No. 70-16 (1927) ..... 24  
H.R. Rep. No. 77-2051 (1942) ..... 24  
H.R. Rep. No. 78-1708 (1944) ..... 25  
H.R. Rep. No. 99-660 (1986) ..... 37, 47, 48, 54

<b>Legislative History—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Hearing on H.R. 1600 and H.R. 2055 Before the Subcomm. No. 1 of the H. Judiciary Comm., 80th Cong. (1947)</i> .....	21
S. Rep. No. 77-1544 (1942) .....	9, 24, 28
S. Rep. No. 78-836 (1944) .....	25
S. Rep. No. 80-1620 (1948) .....	25
S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986) .....	47
S. Rep. No. 110-431 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
 <b>Other Authorities:</b>	
<i>American Heritage Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1992) .....	20
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (4th ed. 1951) .....	25
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979) .....	45
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 2004) .....	20
1 John T. Boese, <i>Civil False Claims and Qui Tam Actions</i> § 4.03 (4th ed., 2012) .....	44, 56
Edmund Webster Burke, <i>War Contract Termination: The Contract Settlement Act of 1944</i> , 23 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 107 (1945).....	25
22 C.J.S. <i>Criminal Law</i> § 3 (1989) .....	20
Dep’t of Justice, <i>Justice Department Recovers \$3.8 Billion from False Claims Act Cases in Fiscal Year 2013</i> (Dec. 20, 2013).....	29
10A Fed. Proc. Forms § 34:550 (2013) .....	53



XVI

<b>Other Authorities—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Sen. James E. Murray, <i>Contract Settlement Act of 1944</i> , 10 Law & Contemporary Probs. 683 (1944) .....	31
Office of Contract Settlement, <i>A History of War Contract Terminations &amp; Settlements</i> (July 1947) .....	26
David D. Siegel, <i>The 1990 Enactment of a Uniform Statute of Limitations on Federal Claims</i> , West Practice Commentary to 28 U.S.C. § 1658 .....	22
Barbara Salazar Torreon, Cong. Research Serv., <i>U.S. Periods of War and Dates of Current Conflicts</i> (2012) .....	41
U.N. Doc. S/22485 (Apr. 11, 1991) .....	41
